Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk
of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to:

Fair value interest rate risk
Fair value interest rate risk arises from the potential for a change in interest rates to cause
a fluctuation in the fair value of financial instruments and life insurance contract liabilities
and assets.

Cash flow interest rate risk
Cash flow interest rate risk is the potential for a change in interest rates to change interest
expense and interest income in future periods.
Mortgages and policy loans held by the Group are also subject to cash flow interest rate risk.
The Group manages its interest rate risk by regular monitoring of its exposure and assessing
whether it is appropriate to adopt interest rate swaps given strategic objectives.

Sensitivity to market risk
The following table shows the change in profit after tax and the effect on equity if there was
a change in market risk assumptions with all other variables assumed unchanged:

2021
$’000

2020
$’000

Market risks

Impact
on post-

tax profit
Impact on

 equity

Impact
on post-

 tax profit
Impact

on equity
Currency rates Increase by 10% 175 175 158 158

Decrease by 10% (143) (143) (130) (130)
Equity prices Increase by 10% 854 854 819 819

Decrease by 10% (854) (854) (819) (819)
Interest rates Increase by 1% (1,071) (1,071) (1,061) (1,061)

Decrease by 1% 1,071 1,071 1,061 1,061

This table refers only to the effect on financial instruments and does not include the impact on
life insurance contract liabilities and assets.

Annual Report 2021 53

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued).
For the year ended 30 June 2021.

Sensitivity analysis
The analysis assumes that the value of liabilities will not be affected by changes in demographic
assumptions.
The following table shows the changes in the value of profit (post-tax) at 30 June if actuarial
assumptions change as follows:

2021
$’000

2020
$’000

Impact on
post-tax profit

Impact on
post-tax profit

Discount rate Increase by 0.25% (2,594) (828)
Decrease by 0.25% 2,633 890

Mortality / morbidity Increase by 10% 63 75
Decrease by 10% (10) (97)

Discontinuance Increase by 10% 197 229
Decrease by 10% (299) (338)

Expenses Increase by 10% (32) (37)
Decrease by 10% 32 37

Variable Impact of a movement in the underlying variable
Mortality risk For insurance contracts providing death benefits, greater mortality rates would lead to

higher levels of claims. This contrasts with annuities where greater mortality leads to
lower levels of claims.

Morbidity risk The cost of health-related claims depends on both the incidence of policyholders being
diagnosed with a critical illness or becoming temporarily or permanently disabled and the
duration for which they remain temporarily or permanently disabled. Higher than expected
incidence and duration would be likely to increase claim costs, reducing profit